

Case No.: S111585

IN THE SUPREME COURT

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

GENOVEVA ROJAS, et al.

Petitioners

vs.

**SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,**

Respondent

**JULIE COFFIN, Trustee of the 1979
Ehrlich Investment Trust, and RICHARD EHRLICH, et al.**

Real Parties in Interest

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN
CASE No. B158391

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA DISPUTE RESOLUTION COUNCIL
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST**

JAMES R. MADISON (STATE BAR NO. 29897)	DAVID FINCH (STATE BAR NO. 28905)
750 Menlo Avenue, Suite 250	19227 Windmill Lane
Menlo Park, CA 94025	Grass Valley, CA 95949
650-614-0160	530-477-6400
FAX 650-321-0198	FAX 530-274-2239

ATTORNEYS FOR THE CALIFORNIA DISPUTE RESOLUTION COUNCIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. INTEREST OF THE CALIFORNIA DISPUTE RESOLUTION COUNCIL.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. THE CANDOR THAT IS INDUCED BY CONFIDENTIALITY IS VITAL TO THE CONTINUING SUCCESS OF MEDIATION	2
B. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL IS CONTRARY TO THE PLAIN MEANING AND PURPOSE OF EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 1119 AND, IF UPHELD, WOULD CRIPPLE MEDIATION.....	4
C. UNDER SECTION 1120(A), “EVIDENCE OTHERWISE ADMISSIBLE OR SUBJECT TO DISCOVERY OUTSIDE OF A MEDIATION . . . SHALL NOT BECOME INADMISSIBLE OR PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE SOLELY BY REASON OF ITS INTRODUCTION OR USE IN A MEDIATION”.....	5
D. THIS COURT SHOULD DISTINGUISH BETWEEN MEDIATION AND A SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE TO WHICH EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 1117(B)(2) APPLIES.....	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<u>Eisendrath v. Superior Court</u> , (2nd Dist. 2003) 134 Cal. Rptr. 2d 716, 720.....	9
<u>Foxgate Homeowners Association, Inc. v. Bramalea California, Inc.</u> , (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1, 15.....	2,3,4,6
<u>Grand Lake Drive In, Inc. v. Superior Court</u> , (1960) 179 Cal.App.2d 122	6
<u>Ramada Development Co. v. Rauch</u> , (5th Cir. 1981) 644 F.2d 1097.....	7
STATUTES	
Chapter 1261 of the Statutes of 1993.....	5
Evidence Code 1115	6
Evidence Code 1117(b)(2).....	1,7,8,9
Evidence Code 1119	1,2,3,4
Evidence Code 1119(a).....	4
Evidence Code 1119(b).....	4
Evidence Code 1119(c).....	4
Evidence Code 1120(a).....	1,5,6,7
Evidence Code 1122	2,9
Evidence Code 1152	9
Evidence Code 1152.5	5,6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rule of Court 222.....	7
Rules of Court 244.1 and 244.2	7,8
<u>Protecting Confidentiality in Mediation</u> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 441, 445 (1984).....	3
